

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

**GLENDORA MANAGO, et al., individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**CANE BAY PARTNERS VI, LLLP, et
al.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-00945-LKG

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT UNDER RULE 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1
- II. FACTS.....3, 4
- III. LEGAL STANDARD.....6
- IV. ARGUMENT.....7
 - A. Plaintiffs Plead a RICO Claim Against the Cane Bay Defendants.....7
 - 1. Plaintiffs Plead a RICO Enterprise, Including the Purpose and Roles of the Enterprise’s Members.....7
 - 2. The Tribal and Non-Tribal Members of the Enterprise are Distinct From Each Other.....9
 - B. Plaintiffs Plead a RICO Conspiracy Involving the Cane Bay Defendants.....13
 - C. Plaintiff Manago States a Claim Under the Maryland Consumer Loan Law.....16
 - 1. MCLL Sections 12-302, 12-306, and 12-314 Provide a Private Right of Action.....16
 - a. Plaintiffs are part of the class for whom the MCLL was enacted.....17
 - b. The statutory text implies that the Legislature intended to provide a private right of action.....17
 - c. A private remedy under Section 12-314 is consistent with the legislative scheme.....21
 - 2. Plaintiff Manago Has Pleaded Facts Showing the Cane Bay Defendants and Tribal Defendants Are Liable Under the MCLL.....22
 - D. Plaintiff Manago States a Claim Under the MCPA.....26
 - E. Plaintiff Manago States a Claim for Unjust Enrichment Under Maryland Law...29

F. Plaintiff Manago States a Claim for Civil Conspiracy Under Maryland Law.....32

G. Plaintiff Manago’s Claims For Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Against the Tribal
Defendants Should Not Be Dismissed.....33

V. CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alvarado v. Microsoft Corp., No. 09-189, 2010 WL 715455 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 22, 2010).....31

Andrews & Lawrence Pro. Servs., LLC v. Mills, 223 A.3d 947 (Md. 2020).....27

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 6

Bailey v. Atl. Auto. Corp., 992 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D. Md. 2014)..... 11, 15

Baker v. Montgomery Cty., 50 A.3d 1112 (Md. 2012)..... 16, 17

Bank of Am. Corp. v. Gibbons, 918 A.2d 565 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2007)..... 31

Bank of Am., N.A. v. Jill P. Mitchell Living Tr., 822 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Md. 2011).....27

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 6

Benson v. State, 887 A.2d 525 (Md. 2005)..... 30

BEP, Inc. v. Atkinson, 174 F. Supp. 2d 400 (D. Md. 2001)..... 32

In re Cap. One Consumer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 488 F. Supp. 3d 374 (E.D. Va. 2020).....31

Castle v. Cap. One, N.A., No. 13-1830, 2014 WL 176790 (D. Md. Jan. 15, 2014).....27

Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King, 533 U.S. 158 (2001)..... 9, 10, 14

Chambers v. King Buick GMC, LLC, 43 F. Supp. 3d 575 (D. Md. 2014)..... 10, 33

Charles O. Bradley Trust v. Zenith Capital LLC, No. 04-02239, 2008 WL 3400340 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2008)..... 19

Cty. Comm’rs of Caroline Cty. V. J. Roland Dashiell & Sons, Inc., 747 A.2d 600 (Md. 2000).....30

Clark v. Bank of America, No. 18-3672, 2021 WL 4310957 (D. Md. Sept. 22, 2021)..... 22

Commonwealth of Pa. v. Think Finance, Inc., No. 14-7139, 2016 WL 183289 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2016)..... 15

Cort v. Ash, 422 U.S. 66 (1975)..... 20

Day v. DB Capital Grp., No. 10-1658, 2011 WL 887554 (D. Md. Mar. 11, 2011)..... 14, 33

Fangman v. Genuine Title, LLC, 136 A.3d 772 (Md. 2016)..... 17

Flournoy v. Rushmore Loan Mgmt. Servs., LLC, No. 19-407, 2020 WL 1285504 (D. Md. Mar. 17, 2020)..... 24, 25

Gibbs v. Haynes Invs., LLC, 368 F. Supp. 3d 901 (E.D. Va. 2019)..... 9, 30

Gibbs v. Haynes Invs., LLC, 967 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 9, 30

Golt v. Phillips, 517 A.2d 328 (Md. 1986)..... 28, 29

Green v. H&R Block, Inc., 735 A.2d 1039 (Md. 1999)..... 27

Green v. Washington Sub. San. Comm'n, 269 A.2d 815 (Md. 1970)..... 32

Hengle v. Asner, 433 F. Supp. 3d 825 (E.D. Va. 2020)..... 9, 10, 14, 30, 35

Hengle v. Treppa, 19 F.4th 324 (4th Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

Hill v. Brush Engineered Materials, Inc., 383 F. Supp. 2d 814 (D. Md. 2005)..... 33

Hill v. Cross Country Settlements, LLC, 936 A.2d 343 (Md. 2007)..... 31

Inetianbor v. Cashcall, Inc., No. 13-60066, 2016 WL 4250644 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 5, 2016)..... 12

Inetianbor v. Cashcall, Inc., 2017 WL 4863112 (11th Cir. Jun. 19, 2017)..... 12

IVTx, Inc. v. United Healthcare of Mid-Atl., Inc., 112 F. Supp. 2d 445 (D. Md. 2000)..... 20

Khurana v. Innovative Health Care Sys., 130 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 11

Kirwin v. Price Commc'ns Corp., 391 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 14

Klassou v. Ejtemai, No. 1162, 2017 WL 4271674 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Sept. 26, 2017)..... 32

Lambeth v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Davidson Cnty., 407 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 7

Levine v. First Am. Title Ins. Co., 682 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 13

Lewis Family Grp. Fund LP v. JS Barkats PLLC, No. 16-5255, 2021 WL 1203383 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)..... 11

Lewis Family Grp. Fund LP v. JS Barkats PLLC, No. 16-5255, 2021 WL 4341080 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2021)..... 11

Liberty Fin. Co., Inc. v. Catterton, 158 A. 16 (Md. 1932)..... 20, 21

Lloyd v. Gen. Motors Corp., 916 A.2d 257 (Md. 2007)..... 26

MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc., No. 16-2781, 2017 WL 1536427 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2017) .. 9, 10, 11

MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc., 883 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 10, 11

Marchese v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., 917 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Md. 2013)..... 26

Marmott v. Maryland Lumber Co., 807 F.2d 1180 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 15

Maryland Env't Tr. v. Gaynor, 803 A.2d 512 (Md. 2002)..... 27

Mehul's Inv. Corp. v. ABC Advisors, Inc., 130 F. Supp. 2d 700 (D. Md. 2001)..... 32

Metric Constructors, Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, Limited, 72 Fed. App'x 916 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 31

..... 31

Miller v. Pac. Shore Funding, 224 F. Supp. 2d 977 (D. Md. 2002)..... 28, 29

Miller v. Pac. Shore Funding, 92 F. App'x 933 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 28, 29

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co., 396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 18

Mitchell Tracey v. First Am. Title Ins. Co., 935 F. Supp. 2d 826 (D. Md. 2013)..... 11, 12

Myers v. Lee, No. 10-131, 2010 WL 3745632 (E.D. Va. Sept. 21, 2010)..... 11

Nationstar Mortg. LLC v. Kemp, 258 A.3d 296 (Md. 2021)..... 24

Nemet Chevrolet, Inc. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc., 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 7

Oxford Univ. Bank v. Lansuppe Feeder, LLC, 933 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 19

Painters Mill Grille, LLC v. Brown, 716 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 14

Parker v. Columbia Bank, 604 A.2d 521 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1992)..... 27

Pizzella v. Peters, 410 F. Supp. 3d 756 (D. Md. 2019)..... 7

<i>Price v. Murdy</i> , 198 A.3d 798 (Md. 2018).....	19, 20
<i>Ray v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Rojas v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 524 (D. Md. 2019).....	14
<i>Schultz v. Braga</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D. Md. 2003).....	24
<i>Scull v. Drs. Groover, Christie & Merritt, P.C.</i> , 45 A.3d 925 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2012).....	20
<i>Scull v. Drs. Groover, Christie & Merritt, P.C.</i> , 76 A.3d 1186 (Md. 2013).....	20
<i>Smith v. Cap. One Auto Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 11-1023, 2011 WL 3328565 (D. Md. Aug. 2, 2011).....	27
<i>Solomon v. Am. Web Loan</i> , No. 17-145, 2019 WL 1320790 (E.D. Va. Mar. 22, 2019).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Teel v. Khurana</i> , 525 U.S. 979 (1998).....	12
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	16
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Bergrin</i> , 650 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Boyle</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Posada-Rios</i> , 158 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	7
<i>Waterhouse v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 678 (D. Md. 2003).....	27
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	35
 <u>Rules & Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1962, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	6, 7, 16, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	35
Md. Comm. L. Code § 12-300, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

Md. Comm. L. Code § 13-500, *et seq.*..... *passim*

Other Authority

Fiscal and Policy Note, 2018 MD H.B. 1634 (NS), Maryland 438th Session of the General Assembly, 2018.....26
